Public Notice



PROMULGATION

BY-LAW CA29 0010-11

NOTICE is hereby given that the following by-law was adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on September 11, 2023, and is deposited at the Borough Office, 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds for the information of all interested persons.

BY-LAW CA29 0010-11

By-law modifying by-law CA29 0010 concerning nuisances and good order in order to add provisions relating to leaf blowers or leaf vacuums and to regulate their periods of use

The present by-law becomes effective on the day of its publication.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this thirteenth day of the month of September of the year two thousand twenty-three.

The secretary of the Borough

Carl St-Onge, Attorney

/rl

PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

VILLE DE MONTRÉAL ARRONDISSEMENT DE PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

BY-LAW CA29 0010-11

BY-LAW MODIFYING BY-LAW CA29 0010 CONCERNING NUISANCES AND GOOD ORDER TO ADD PROVISIONS FOR LEAF BLOWERS AND VACUUMS AND TO REGULATE THEIR PERIODS OF USE

At the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro regular sitting held in the Borough Hall located at 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds in said Borough, on September 11, 2023 at 7 p.m., in conformity with the Cities and Towns Act (L.R.Q., Chapter C-19), at which were present:

The Mayor of the Borough Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis, Councillors Catherine Clément-Talbot, Charki (Shahi) Tarakjian, Benoit Langevin and Louise Leroux, all members of the Council and forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the Mayor of the Borough, Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

Were also present, Mr. Dominique Jacob, Director of the Borough, and Me Carl St-Onge, Secretary of the Borough.

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

ARTICLE 1 Interpretation of the present by-law

This by-law amends By-law CA29 0010 concerning nuisances and good order in the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro and its successive amendments. The present by-law is understood to include the relevant interpretative and administrative provisions of the by-law it amends, as if they were reproduced herewith.

ARTICLE 2 Definitions

Article 5 entitled "Definitions" is amended as follows:

a) By adding the following definition of "Leaf blower or vacuum" to the existing "Winter season" definition:

Leaf blower or vacuum

A device, powered by a gasoline or electric motor, whose function is to blow or vacuum leaves, garden waste or any other material;

ARTICLE 3 Noise

Article 21 entitled "NOISE" is amended by adding the following paragraph 11 after the existing paragraph 10:

Leaf blower or vacuum

(11) use or allow the use of a leaf blower or vacuum before 8 a.m. and after 7 p.m. Monday to Friday, before 10 a.m. and after 5 p.m. Saturday, and at all times on Sundays and holidays.

ARTICLE 4 Infractions and penalties

The table of penalties in Article 25 is amended as follows by adding the following paragraph 11 after paragraph 10 under Article 21:

ART.	TYPE OF INFRACTION	FINE								
		Natural person			Legal entity					
		1st Min.	inf. max.	2e inf. & following Min. max.		1s Min.	Min. max. f		2e inf. & following Min max.	
21 (1)	Noise from various appliances	250	1 000	500	2 000	500	2 000	1000	4 000	
(11)	Leaf blower or vacuum	250	1 000	500	2 000	500	2 000	1000	4 000	

ARTICLE 5 Entry into force

The present by-law comes into force in accordance with the Law.